IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
NE/S Klausmier Road, 145.25° E of
Bauer Avenue ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(4104 & 4106 Klausmier Road)
11" Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5t Council District
¥ Case Nos. 03-216-A & 03-217-A
The Estate of John C. Dunn, Jr.

Petitioner #

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

These matters come before this Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Variance filed by the owner of the subject adjacent properties, The Estate of John C. Dunn, Jr.,
through 1ts Personal Representative, Margaret M. Barrett. Since the properties are under common
ownership and are adjacent to one another, the two cases were heard contemporaneously. In both
cases, the Petitioner seeks relief from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 304.1 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot width of 50 feet in licu of the required 55 feet, and
approval of an undersized lot, pursuant to Section 304, and any other variances deemed necessary
by the Zoning Commissioner to develop each property with a single family dwelling. The subject
properties and requested relief are more particularly shown on the site plan submitted and marked
into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing on behalf of the Petitioner in support of the
request were Thomas J. Hoff, Registered Landscape Architect, and Isaac Gheiler, Builder.
Appearing in opposition to the request were Joseph and Tracy Katzenberger, John Bogdan, Jr., and
Kathleen Eckart, adjacent property owners, It is to be noted that a Petition that had been signed by
a number of residents in opposition to the request was received from the Protestants and marked as
Protestant’s Exhibit 1. This Petition is opposed to the grant of the relief and “changing the D.R.5.5

zoning” of this property. In this regard, a change of zoning classification is not being requested.



.

Indeed, the Zoning Commissioner does not zone properties nor has the authority to change their
zoning, only the issues raised in the Petitions are under consideration.

In any event, the subject properties are part of a larger tract that was originally owned
by John C. Dunn, Jr. That tract contained seven lots, identified as Lots 55, 56, 57, 61, 62, 63 and
64 of the subdivision known as Dengler Heights, which was recorded in the Land Records of

Baltimore County in 1937. As is often the case with older subdivisions, these lots were laid out
and platted prior to the adoption of the first set of zoning regulations in Baltimore County (1945)
and thus, do not meet cutrent area/width requirements. But for Lot 61, which is somewhat larger,
each of the other six lots is 50 feet wide and 150 feet deep, or 7500 sq.ft. in area, zoned D.R.5.5.
As shown on the site plan, Lots 61 through 64 have frontage on Klausmier Road: however, Lot 61
1s a corner lot, which also has frontage on Bauer Avenue. Lots 55 through 57 are located
immediately to the rear of Lots 62 through 64. These six lots form a rectangular shaped parcel 150
feet wide by 300 feet deep.

Lot 62 15 improved with a single family dwelling, known as 4102 Klausmier Road, in
which the Dunn family at one time resided. The corner lot (Lot 61) and Lots 63 and 64 essentially
served as the side yards for that dwelling, and Lots 55 through 57 encompassed much of the rear
vard. In fact, an existing shed, which served as an accessory structure to the Dunn house, straddles
the property line between Lots 55 and 56. Testimony indicated that after the demise of Mr. Dunn,
the Estate conveyed the former Dunn house on Lot 62 and Lots 57 and 61 to Joseph and Tracy
Katzenberger, It is the remaining four lots (Lots 63, 64, 55 and 56) which are the subject of the
instant Petitions. These four lots have remained in ownership of the Estate and are unimproved, but
for the existing shed. As noted above, each lot is 50 feet wide and 150 feet deep. The Petitioner
proposes combining Lot 63 with Lot 56 and Lot 64 with Lot 55 to form two rectangular shaped

parcels, each 50 feet wide by 300 feet deep, or 15,000 sq.ft. in area, and developing each parcel

with a single family dwelling. However, due to the history of the property and narrow width of the
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As noted above, the properties are zoned D.R.5.5. The D.R.5.5 zoning classification
imposes a number of requirements for the construction of single family dwellings thereon. First,
cach lot must be a minimum 6,000 sq.ft. in area, a requirement which is easily met in this case.
Secondly, for any single family dwelling on a D.R.5.5 lot, the minimum front property line setback
s 25 feet and a 30-foot rear property line setback must be maintained. Finally, 10-foot side yard
setbacks must be maintained on each side. In this regard, the Petitioner’s proposal meets or
exceeds all of these requirements. The sole deficiency under the current regulations relates to the
lot width. Under the D.R.5.5 zoning regulations, a minimum lot width of 55 feet is required. As
noted above, these lots were originally laid out as 50-foot wide lots. Although recorded well prior
to the adoption of the zoning regulations, the current requirements must be maintained or variance
relief acquired before building permits can be approved.

Mr. Hoff testified on behalf of the Petitioner and presented much of the information set
out above. He noted that the applicant proposes the construction of a single family dwelling on
each lot. He stated that all of the required setbacks would be met and noted that the lots are
significantly larger in terms of area than is req‘uired. Finally, he noted that many of the houses in
the immediate vicinity are sttuated on 50-foot wide lots. This fact was confirmed during a site
visit | undertook after the hearing. Indeed, all of the houses on the other side of Klausmier Road
appear to be on 50-foot wide lots. However, the Eckart dwelling on the adjacent parcel, which is
comprised of Lots 53, 54, 65 and 66, 1s on a 100-foot wide parcel, as is the Bogdan dwelling,
which is located on Lots 59 and 60, to the rear of Lot 61, and fronts on Bauer Avenue.

The neighbors who appeared in opposttion contend that a grant of the variance would
o negatively affect the neighborhood and the value of the homes therein. In my judgment, the

t i Petitioner’s request is not inconsistent with the existing character of the community. T closely

observed the houses during my site visit and as noted above, most of the dwellings on Klausmier
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Road are situated on 50-foot wide lots. Some of what appear to be newer dwellings further
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plan, as well as observations made during my site visit are persuasive to a finding that this issue
does not justity a denial of the requests. Specifically, the Bogdan dwelling is located at a higher
elevation. Thus, any storm water runoff from the subject lots will drain away from that property.
In addition, the subject lots are relatively flat and storm water runoff does not appear to be an
1ssue, given the size of the lots.

Finally, perhaps the most significant factor in this regard is the fact that the Petitioner
could develop these properties under an alternate plan without the need for variance relief. That is,
as noted above, the four lots in question are collectively 300 feet deep and 100 feet wide.
Moreover, they contain more than sufficient area 1o yield two building lots, pursuant to the D.R.5.5
zoning classitication. The property owner could construct two dwellings on the property, one in
the front portion of the site on Lots 63 and 64, and the other to the rear on Lots 56 and 55, and
configure a lot width in excess of 55 feet. A panhandle-type driveway could then be constructed to
lead to the rear of the parcel to the second lot, which would also meet all requirements. However,
such a scheme would be inconsistent with other houses in the neighborhood, which are situated
side by side. Retaining the existing character of the community is a significant issue.

Based upon the cumulative testimony and evidence offered, | am persuaded that
variance relief should be granted. In my judgment, relief is justified, particularly given the age of
the subdivision and the original configuration of the properties under consideration. I find that the
Petitioner has met the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. and that variance relief should
be granted, I also note that the Office of Planning issued a favorable Zoning Advisory Committee
(ZAC) comment as to the proposal. That agency no doubt concluded that the side by side
orientation of two new dwellings in this neighborhood is preferable to a front/tear alighment.

Pursuant to the advertisement posting of the property and public hearing on these
Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.

0 | THEREFORJZ [T IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

/4

S
\ his />/ day of February 2003 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections

1B02.3.C.1 and 304.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a lot



width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet, and approval of an undersized lot, pursuant to

Section 304, and any other variances deemed necessary by the Zoning Commissioner to develop

each property with a single family dwelling, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is

hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

LLES:bjs

1)

2)

3)

The Petitioners may apply for their building permits and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is al their own risk until the 30-day appeal
pertod from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

The proposed dwellings shall be consiructed substantially in accordance
with the building elevation drawings submitted to and approved by the
Office of Planning.

When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order

~“TAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County




{IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE

/|THE APPLICATION QOF

|THE ESTATE OF JOHN C. DUNN - LEGAL  * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
{OWNER through MARGARET BARRETT —

| PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE, FOR % OF

|

' VARIANCES ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON
THE NE/S KLAUSMIER RD, E OF BAUER  * BALTIMORE COUNTY
1AVENUE (4104 & 4106 KLAUSMIER ROAD)

1. g CASE NO. 03-216-A

| 11 " ELECTION DISTRICT and

15" COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT ¥ CASE NO. 03-217-A

:l * A 2 * A s % * x * ¥
ORDER OF DISMISSAL

!
|

This matter comes to the Board of Appeals on appeal filed by Joseph Katzenburger, Protestant,
! from a decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated February 4, 2003 in which the requested

| vartancc relief was granted, and a subsequent decision dated March 2 1, 2003 in which Protestant’s Motion
; 5 for Reconsideration was denied.
|
WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter of withdrawal of appeal filed on February 19, 2004

1

| | by Joseph Katzenburger, Appellant /Protestant, (a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof);

.l! and

v
|

WHEREAS, said Appellant/Protestant requests that the appeal taken in Case No. (03-21 6~P} and

Case No. 03-217-A be withdrawn and dismissed as of February 19, 2004;

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED this {é i}(’; day of e (;5 A»‘(LL( #Ldz/af/ , 2004 by the

. County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County that the appeal taken in Case No. 03-216-A and Case No. 03-

X
|

1 217-A be and the same is hereby DISMISSED.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

L l / b S s B~

Lawrence S. Wescott, Chairman

J WC ““; """Q“'Q"""‘

Charles L Marks

“-.—-f%’(.f.«f.x f / / ///
Edward W. Crizer, Jr. /

—_ e — —_




2-12-04

Ms. Kathleen C, Bianco/Administrator

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Old Courthouse, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Zoning Appeals, Case #'s
C-03-216-A & C-03-217-A
Dear Ms. Bianco:
Please accept this letter as a termination of my above referenced appeals.
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely yours,

Joséph Km

4102 Klausmier Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21236
410-256-9735

FOLIVIE])
FER )Y

BALTIMORE COUNTY
BOARD OF APPEALS
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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NE/S Klausmier Road, 145.25° E of
Bauer Avenue ¥ ZONING COMMISSIONER
(4104 & 4106 Klausmier Road)
11" Blection District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5% Council District
*  Case Nos. 03-216-A & 03-217-A

The Estate of John C. Dunn, Jr,
Petitioner *

¥ * * % # ¥ * * ¥ # %

ORDER ON THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

These matters came before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Vartance filed by the owner of the subject adjacent properties, The Estate of John C. Dunn, Jr.,
through its Personal Representative, Margaret M. Barrett. Within the Petitions, relief was sought
from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a lot
width of 30 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet and also from Section 304.1 to approve an
undersized lot. Relief was also requested for any other variances deemed necessary by the Zoning
Commissioner to permit development of the property with three (one existing and two proposed)
single family dwellings.

At a public hearing held on December 30, 2002, Thomas J. Hoff, Registered Landscape
Architect, and Isaac Gheiler, Builder, appeared on behalf of the Petitioner. Joseph and Tracy
Katzenberger, John Bogdan, Jr., and Kathleen Eckart (hereinafter “Protestants™), adjacent property
owners, appeared in opposition to the request.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, the undersigned
granted the request by Order dated February 4, 2003, subject to certain terms and conditions.
Pursuant to Rule 2(K) of the Zoning Commissioner’s Rules of Practice and Procedure (Appendix
G, B.C.Z.R.), the Protestants have filed a Motion for Reconsideration, citing three reasons in

support thereof. These arguments will be addressed in order of their presentation.
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1) Standards in Cromwell v. Ward: As noted above, the Petitioner sought relief through

a Petition for Variance. The Zoning Commissioner’s authority to grant variance relief from the
requirements of the B.C.Z.R. is established in Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Code
(Code). Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. contains the standards for the grant of variance relief. This

Section has been interpreted on numerous occasions by the appellate courts of this State, most

notably in Cromwel] v. Ward, 307 Md. App. 691 (1995). In Cromwell, the Court established two
tests that need be satisfied in order for a variance to be granted.

First, it must be established that the property at issue is unique. As set forth in the
original opinion, I find that the subject tract is unique. As noted therein, the tract is composed of
seven lots, identified as Lots 55, 56, 57, 61, 62, 63 and 64 of the subdivision known as Dengler
Heights, which was recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County in 1937. The fact that these
lots were laid out prior to the adoption of the first set of zoning regulations in Baltimore County
(1945} is a significant factor. That is, the lots were laid out prior to the adoption of the first zoning
regulations in Baltimore County and therefore do not individually meet current standards. More
significantly, the configuration of the overall tract is unique. It is this shape that drives the need
{or variance relief.

Second, Cromwell requires a finding of practical difficulty. The practical difficulty in

this case springs from the uniqueness described above. The Petitioner proposes the resubdivision
and reconfiguration of the tract from the original seven lots into three building lots. That
reconfiguration provides for the retention of the existing corner lot and dwelling thereon, as well as
the creation of two side by side lots that will feature dwellings to front Klausmeier Road.

The D.R.5.5 zoning regulations permit, by right, the development of D.R.5.5 zoned
property with dwellings. Thus, the land use (single family housing) proposed is allowed and
proper. Moreover, from a density perspective, the three single-family dwelling lots are permitted.
As noted within my earlier opinion, the zoning regulations impose a number of requirements for
the construction of single family dwellings on D.R.5.5 zoned land. In this instance, all but one of

those requirements are met. Specifically, each lot meets the minimum area requirement and the



proposed and existing dwellings will meet all setback, height and area requirements. The sole
deficiency under the proposal relates to lot widih of the two new building lots, which is due to the
configuration of the overall tract.

The opposition ignores the fact that the property has sufficient area, under law, so that it
can be subdivided to create three lots, However, a three-lot layout that requires no zoning variance
would be both ill conceived and inconsistent with other properties in the neighborhood. As noted
in my prior opinion, variance relief would not be required if the two new building lots were laid
out with a back to front orientation towards Klausmier Road and a panhandle driveway to provide
access to the rear lot. Under that scenario, one new house would be in the {ront of the property and
the second to rear. The Protestants have offered no evidence that supports such a layout and/or that
they prefer such a configuration. Apparently, they {ail to realize that denial of the Petition would
no doubt result in the applicant developing the property in that fashion. Such a development would
be entirely inconsislent with the character and scheme of adjacent properties in the neighborhood.
Many lots in this neighborhood are but fifty feet wide, with houses on both sides. There are no
houses in the community that feature a front to back orientation. In my judgement, a denial
variance relief would prohibit the applicant from developing the property for a permitted purpose
and 1n a most suitable manner.

Finally, Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. requires that variance relief cannot be granted if a
detrimental impact would result to surrounding properties. Given the area and zoning of the
property, it cannot be reasonably contended that the development of the parcel into three lots is
inappropriate. In the judgment of the undersigned, development of the tract lots with a front/rear
building orientation would adversely impact the neighborhood far more than the proposed layout.
The proposed side by side orientation is consistent with other development in the neighborhood
and preferable,

For all of these reasons, I find that a variance should be granted from Section

[B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R., to allow lot widths of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet.
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2) Standards of Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R.: Instrumental to an understanding of this

issue is that the Petitioners sought relief on an alternative basis. An individual with an undersized
lot or a lot with a width less than that required can seck relief from the B.C.Z.R. under two
methods. First, as noted above, variance relief can be requested, pursuant to Section 307 of the
B.C.Z.R. Indeed variance relief was requested in this case pursuant to that regulation from the
requirements contatned in Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R. and for reasons set out above will
be granted. As an alternatlive, the Petitioner also sought relief from Section 304 of the B.C.Z.R.
Section 304 allows an individual to develop an undersized lot/insufficient width if three
requirements are mel. Those requirements are: 1) that the property is part of a subdivision that was
duly recorded prior to 1955; 2) that the Petitioner does not own any adjacent property which can be
added to the subject parcel to create a sufficiently sized or wide lot; and 3) that no other variance
rchiel is requested. If the Petitioner meets these three requirements, then development is permitted,
without a public hearing. In this case, relief cannot be granted pursuant to Section 304 because the
Petitioner fails to meet the second standard. That is, the Petitioner owns sufficient adjacent
property (i.e. the seven lots in total). Thus, although the applicant cannot proceed with its plans
pursuant to Section 304; relief should and will be granted to allow the proposed development
pursuant to a varfance granted under Section 307.

3) Zoning Commissioner’s Site Visit: Lastly, the Protestants apparently object to my

visit to the property and neighborhood after the hearing. First, it need be noted that there is no
prohibition, anywhere under law, on the Zoning Commissioner’s ability to personally inspect a
property. To the contrary, a more cogent position would be that the Zoning Commissioner should
familiarize himself with the neighborhood and property in order to make a well-reasoned decision.
One may well argue that the Zoning Commission should visit every site considered, in order to
make a better informed decision Such a position is consistent with the Maryland Rules of
Procedure (See Maryland Rule 2-515), which permit a finder of fact in Court to inspect a propetty.
Moreover there was no ex parte communication or inappropriate contact with any party in this

case. I drove to the site, inspected the neighborhood and property and left without speaking to



anyone of even exiting my automobile. Finally, the Protestants’ assertion that that they were not
afforded the opportunity for direct or cross-examination is ludicrous. The Zoning Commissioner is
not subject to either direct or cross-examination! The Zoning Commissioner is not a witness! The

Protestants’ argumeni in this regard is entirely without merit.

%IEREFORE IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this 7 day of March 2003 that the Motion for Reconsideration filed by the Protestants in the

above-captioned matler be and the same is hereby DENIED; and,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the relief granted pursuant to my Opinion and Order
dated February 4, 2003, as more particularly clarified herein, shall remain in full force and effect.

Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirty (30) days of the date hereof.

s S, /%

AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zonmg Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc.  Ms. Margaret M. Barrett, 3800 Cedarbrooke Place, Baltimore, Md. 21236
Mr. Thomas J. Hoff, 406 W, Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204
Mr. Isaac Gheiler, 3403 Old Post Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21208
Mr. & Mrs. Joseph Katzenberger, 4102 Klausmier Road, Baltimore, Md. 21236
Mr. John Bogdan, Jr., 9529 Bauer Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21236
Ms. Kathleen Eckart, 4108 Klausmier Road, Baltimore, Md. 21236
Ofttice of Planning; People's Counsel; Case File



Petttion for \":u‘iance

to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property loeated at 2o @ Ki-pyoMIER D
which is presently zoned _DR 9. &

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property si{fuate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof. hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) e ATNCED

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty)

f

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. - ~ |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant fo the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petitlon,

Confract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal Owner(s):
_ THE EATNE OF ~JoN G DU fJR.
Name - Type or Print Napg - Type or Print

t":...-l""

| - _ o i L
Signature Signature k
_ ~Thardarel 7 M
Addrass Telephone No, Name - Typ€ or Print
o o FERrOINL (KEARESHEN TNTIVE
ity State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner:; ﬂg_it;?ﬁ) / }ggﬁgém- 1[ > 2/ st =258/ 73 7

A Telephone No,

7 " foren m jff)z?é

Name - Type or Print ] City 7 State Zip Code
_ Representative {o he Contacted:
signature .
| THomaS J. Porp
Sompany Name
4Ot (1) PENNOY VAN . AVE . A0 28 - Hplp?s
\ddress Telephone No, Address Telephone No.
Towoen . MD. : 2.142.04-
ity State Zip Code City ' State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _

Case No. (02 -1 A ’ )

~UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _ .
Reviewed By . Date ]]'g‘;[ )

REV 9/16/98



VARIANCE REQUEST

Lots 55 & 64, Dengler Heights, 4106 Klausmier Road

Section 1B02.3.C.1. and Section 304. 1
VARIANCE TO ALLOW A LOT WIDTH OF 50 FEET IN LIEU OF THE
REQUIRED 55 FEET AND TO APPROVE AN UNDERSIZED LOT AND
ANY ADDITIONAL RELIEF DEEMED NECESSARY.
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Nov-02-02 11:20A POSTMAN LIS PERRY 410 M6 7080

State of Maryland
LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION

Estate No. 120450

T e e oy, kA !

| certify that administration of the Estate of
JOHN C. DUNN JR

et e el i/l ERHTRTE — dsmterale,

wpp— - il

was granted on the 23rd dayof May, 2002

to MARGARET M, BARRETT
as personal represemtative(s) and the appointment is in effect
this 23rd day of May, 2002

/] Will probated 05/23/2002

.J o [date)

[:] Intestate estate.
S ;
‘i L‘ A Y S RTAA '1 ™, _

»¥i¥ip, , CONNCGLLY WY CO_
Ragister of Wills for
2 Baltimore County
VALID ONLY IF SEALED WITH THE SEAL OF YHE COURT OR THE REGISTER

O . I n - - - \ R !
1ol el T 4 [ — P L s———" ] | ! e e— B m e——



THOMAS J. HOFF, INC.

Landscape Architects and Land Development Consulfants
406 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MD. 21204
410-296-3668
FAX 410-296-5326

November 2, 2002

Description of Lots 55 & 64 of Dengler Heights (Plat 12/18), 4106 Klausmier Road,
to Accompany Petition for Variance.

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the east side of Klausmier Road, 145.25
feet more or less south of the east side of Bauer Avenue,

Being Lot # 55 & 64 in the subdivision of Dengler Heights as recorded in the Baltimore
County Plat Book 12, Folio 18.

Containing 15,000 square feet or 0.34 acres of land more or less,

Note:
This Description has been prepared for zoning purposes only.

O»-LT-R



NOTICE OF ZONING |
HEARING = |

The Zoning Commisslonar
of Baltimore County, by
authotlty of the Zoning Act
aridd Regulations of Balb-
more County will hold a
public hearlng in Yowsop,

o the property
Idantified herein as follows:

|

Case: #03-215-5PH

1107 Harris:MIll Ropad
Srside of Harrls Mill Road,
1885 +/- foet east of ganter-
line of Harrls Ml Road ’
7th Election District
drd Counclimanic District
Legal Gwrar(s): Frederick

S. Lehman |
Speclai Hearlhp: to confirm i
the subject property Is a
buidable lot of record and
for stigh additional rallef
this Petition may requlre
Hearing: Manday, Desem-
hor 30, 2002 al 9:00 a.m.
in Room 407, Counly
Coiitls Butlilng, 401 Bos-
lpy Avenue. '

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT |
Zoning Commissloner fot
Baltimore County _

NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handlcapped Accesslble; for
spectal  actommodations
Plaase Contact the Zoning
Gommissioner's Offlce  at
(410} 887-4386.

(2) For Information con-
gdrning the Fila and/or
Hearing, Contact the Zonlng
ggv#ew Office at (410) BBY-

o1.
12/087 Dec 12 G578411

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

QS ) 2007~
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md,,

once in each of I successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on_'_gl’&) 2002,

ﬁ The Jeffersonian

. Arbutus Times

) Catonsville Times

[} Towson Times

4 Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
[J North County News

b 1

9 .

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MAHYLA.
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No. 03-217-A
Petitioner/Developer:

The Estate of John C. Dunn,

Jr., Margaret M. Barrett,
Personal Representative
Hearing Date: 12/30/02

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Mr, George Zahner
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is 1o certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at 4106 Klausmier Rd.

The sign(s) were posted on 12/14/02.

Sincere

o

Dian Sugiukhi

Thomas J. Hoft, Inc.

406 West Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD. 21204
410-296-3668

gask #f (O3 2 A

A PUBLIC HEARING Will BE HELD BY
YHE TONING COMMISSHINER
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APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

CASE NO.: 03-216-A and 03-217-A

Estate of John John - LEGAL OWNERS
4104 and 4106 Klausmier Road, respectively

11" ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 4/13/03

ATTACHMENT — (Plan to accompany Petitioner’s Exhibit No.1)



APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

CASE NO.: 03-216-A and 03-217-A
Estate of John John - LEGAL OWNERS
4104 and 4106 Klausmier Road, respectively
11" ELECTION DISTRICT APPEALED: 4/18/03
ATTACHMENT ~ (Plan to accompany Petitioner’s Exhibit No.1)

wxixdt*COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATIQN# %%

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TO: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Kathleen Bianco
Administrator

RE:  Case No.: &5 -~ 217 A

Petitioner/Developer:

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property
located at;

SINIER. KD.

Wioy /Yot £ LAY

The sigh was posted on 5 / 29 , 2%3
By: /Zﬁ? (— 4 |
(Signature of Sign Poster)

GCHRY [REUD

(Printed Name)




Director's Office

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

November 27, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-217-A

4106 Klausmier Road

E/side Klausmier Road 145.25 feet south of east side Bauer Road

11" Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District

l.egal Owner: The Estate of John C. Dunn, Jr., Margaret M. Barrett, Personal
Representative

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet and to approve an
undersized lot and any additional relief deemed necessary:.

Hearings:  Monday, December 30, 2002 at 11.00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue
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Arnold Jablon
Director

AJd:rih

C: Margaret M. Barrett, Personal Representative of the Estate of John C. Dunn, Jr.,
3800 Cedarbrooke Place, Baltimore 21236
Thomas J. Hoff, 406 W, Pennsylvania Avenue, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2002.

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE,; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS

PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.,

2. Prnted wih Soybean Ink
9 on Hacycled Pepar



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, December 12, 2002 [ssue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Jenmar Homes 410-486-5693
3403 Old Post Drive
Baltimore, MD 21208

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-217-A

4100 Klausmier Road

=/side Klausmier Road 145.25 feet south of east side Bauer Road

11" Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: The Estate of John C. Dunn, Jr., Margaret M. Barrett, Personal
Representative

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet and to approve an
undersized lot and any additional relief deemed necessary.

Hearings:  Monday, December 30, 2002 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Coutrts
Bullding, 401 Bosley Avenue

[ i T
ek

{ﬂ/x*" A f’,,,;:;r"h f"/:x?’
anca B. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391,



Oftice of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

Department of Permits and ~ November 26, 2002
Develcopment Management (PDM)

County Qffice Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111l West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner
Distribution Meeting of November 25, 2002
Dear Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, in reference to the following

items:
214-223
Y,
al /
REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F
cc: File

Piaswn Sbon Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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m %ﬁ, Office of the Fire Marshal
o L 2\ Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
P Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

410-887-4880

Ay Y

RY

Department of Permits and November 20, 2002
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner
Property OQOwner:
Location:
Ltem No. : ZAC Dist. Meeting of 11/18/2002
Dear Mr. Zahner:
Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, in reference to the following

items:
203-209, 211-227
:‘/’J ‘.,'
1;’ o }
k ,:
oL
REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F
cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www .baltimorecountyonline.info

Prindad with Soybean Ink
ot Recycled Paper



Parris N. Glendening

Gaovernos

Ny Maryland Depart,ent of Transportation |
T _,,, State Highway Administration John D. Porcar

Secretary

Parker . Wiliiams

Administrator

Date: f7.27-07

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. g,
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

>l

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced 1tem and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any Slate Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igrediein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly vours,

/) a4

,/r' Kenneth A, McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is .

Maryland Relay Service for Impatred Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide 1ol Free

Mailing Address: P.Q. Box 717 + Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



Maryland Depen of Planning

Parris N. Glendening Roy W, Kienits:

Governor Secretary
Kathieen Kennedy Townsend Mary Abrams
Lt Governor Deputy Secretary

December 2, 2002

Mr. George Zahner

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Devel{:}pment Management
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111, Mail Stop # 1105

Towson MD 21204

Re:  Zoning Advisory. - Committee Agenda 12/2/02 re: Case numbers 03-214-SPHA
215-SPH, 03- 21_@_-&-.’03 217-JA= 03- ZIS-SPH, 03-219-SPHA, 03-220-A, 03-221-SPH, 03-222-
A, 03-223-SPH N

Dear Mr. Zahner:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on
11/26/02. The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup,

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer {f you have any questions.

Sincerely,

M@LM& Mf "

James R. Gatto

Manager

Metropolitan Planning

Local Planning Assistance Unit

cc:  Mike Nortrup

301 West Preston Street » Suite 1101 « Baltimors, Maryland 21201-2365

Telephone: 410.7674500 « Fax: 410.767.4480 » Toll Free: 1.877.767.6272 * TTY Users: Maryland Relay
Ficternet: s MDD ctate md we
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director - DATE: December 3, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, I
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 4106 Klausmire Road
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 03-217

Petitioner; Margaret Barrett
Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Yariance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the petitioner’s request to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of
the minimum required 55 feet and to approve an undersized lot.

Prepared by: }lﬂbﬁr(éﬂcb—#—_ —
Section Chief: % M@L/
A e ‘

AFK/LL:MAC:
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md. us

December 27. 2002

The Estate of John C. Dunn

Margaret M. Barvett, Personal Representative
3800 Cedarbrooke Place

Baltimore, MD 212306

Dear Ms. Barrett:

RE. Case Number: 03-217-A, 4106 Klausnuetr Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing oy the Burcau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM} on November 4, 2002,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested. but io ensure that all parties
(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware o? plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will
be placed in the permanent case {ile.

If you need further information ot have any questions. please do not hesitate to contacl
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

b, Gl p:0. Y
W, Carl

ichards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:rlh
Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Thomas J. Hoff, 406 W. Pennsylvania Ave.,, Towson 21204

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

é}";}g) Printod wilh Soybean ink

on Recycled Paper
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Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltt
alttmore County _ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

April 21, 2003

Wismar Building Corporation
Mr. Mark Gheiier

3403 Old Post Drive
Baitimore, MD 21208

Dear Mr. Gheiller:
RE: Case No. 03-216-A AND 03-217-A, 4104 and 4106 Klausmier Road

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on April 14, 2003. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you are the petrson or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
interested parlies or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client.

if you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the
Board at 410-887-3180.

. Bimcerely,
¢ i .
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"h o
Arnoid Jablon
Director

Ad:rih

c: Lawrence E. Schimidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM
People's Counsel
Thomas J. Hoff, 406 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Towson 21204
Margaret Barrett, Personal Representative for the Estate Of John Dunn,
3800 Cedarbrooke Place, Baltimore 21236
Joseph Katzenburger, 4102 Klausmier Road, Ballimore 21236

i;)if? Printed with Soybean (nk
{x ] C9 on Roecycled Papor



APPEAL
Petition for Variance
4104 and 4106 Klausmier Road
NE/s Klausmier Road, 145.25' east of Bauer Avenuye

11" ED - 5" CD
Legal Owner: The Estate of John C. Dunn

Case Nos.: 03-216-A and 03-217-A

Fetition for Vartance (November 4, 2002)
Zoning Description of Property

Notice of Zoning Hearing (November 27, 2002)
Certification of Publication (December 12, 2002)
Certiticate of Posting (December 14, 2002) on

Entry of Appearance by People’s Counsel (November 26, 2002)

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet
One Sheet

Protestant(s) Sign-in Sheet
Nonhe

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet
One Sheet

Zoning Advisory Commitiee Comments
Petitioners' Exhibits:

Protestants' Exhibits:
Sign in sheets (2) for neighbors of the properties located on 4104 and 41086

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit)
1. State of Maryland letter making Margaret M. Barrett the administrator of the
state of John C. Dunn
2. Copy of Letter to Lynn Lanham of Planning Office
3. HFlan to accompany Petition for Variance

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order (March 21, 2003 — DENIED; this was the order for
reconsideration of original decision on February 4, 2003)

Notice of Appeal received on April 18, 2003 from Joseph Klausmier.
C: People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010
Zoning Commissioner

Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM
Wismar Building Corporation, Mark Gheiler, 3403 Old Paost Drive, Baltimore 21208

date sent April 21, 2003 tih



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
4106 Klausmeir Road; E/side Klausmeir Rd
145.25 f1 S of E/side Bauer Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER
11" Election District
5% Councilmanic District * FOR
Legal Owner: Estate of John C. Dunn, Jr.
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
% 03-217-A
S * X W s % * S ¥ e % ¥k %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. “@?FC@ m W 70m ,
: _ (NS 77

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Contte <.

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this @i@ day of November, 2002, a copy ol the

foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Thomas J. Hoff, 406 W. Pennsylvania Avenue,

Towson, MD 21204, Representative for Petitioner(s).

- Y, DN INL N7
J S e L \ﬁ Pedple’s Counsel for Baltimore County




: . " INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDEN
RECOMMENDATION FORM

TO: Director, Office of Planning & Community Conservation Permit or Case No. 0‘22 )] -

Attention: Jefirey Long

County Courts Building, Room 406 |

401 Bosley Avenue i o s S s

Towson, MD 21204 . Residential Processing Fee Paid
] {$50.00) |

FROM: Arnold Jablon, Director
Department of Permits & Development Management | ,&.ncepted by D”ﬂ'\ﬂmp.;:b\t
. Date hih (Dé}\.

RE: Undersized Lots
rnt eci::m 304. Bi‘!mr Cuuty Zoning Reulatinns} efetive June 25, 19. th’us office is rquesiing recommendations and comments from
the Office of Planning and Community Gonservation prior to this office's approval of a dwelling permit,

MINIMUM APPLICANT SUPPLIED INFORMATION: O~ (- Dl ©
THOMAS J. HOFF 406 - PENNSYLVANIA AVE. Towsend [ MO, 21204

——— o L e e

—— ey e =T L o T T AR ma

Print Name E?A_;Splicant B T Address Telephone Number

Lot Addiess O KLDVAIMIER. RO, _Election District | 1 Counciimanic District 2 __ Square Feet | 5. 000
Lot Location: N E & Wislde/corner of__ L AVSMIUER, D . A 48 /25 feet from N E 8 W corner of IBALER, ANE -

sireet)

geey LOT G- (0T TEHIO
Land Owner: 'T"'E:» bfmlw = OF \JG’HM e DU’NM J[‘ ‘ Tax Account Numberlg? T ¢pd ~ i | O 4L 755 ZJ‘*???

F’cﬁ@ao}kp REPREAEN TINTIV B TG A, AN T o
Address: DPC) CAERDAZIREIELE LIS , YN AT NI 222 & Telephone Number  (4-10) 2| T2

CHE-LKL?ST OF MATERIALS-. (tu be submitted fc::r dE}SlQH review by the Oﬂlce of F’rannlng and Gumrnumty Cnnservatmn)

. 1_I'I' .

TU BE FILLED J'N BY ZDN!NG RE WE DEPARTMENT {JF PERMJTS AND DEVELOPMENT MANA GEMENT ONL Yf
PROVIDED?

Y?f NO
1. This Recommendation Form (3 copies) | — —

2. Permit Application _

3. Slte Plan /

Prapenty {3 copies) — -

4. Building Etevation Drawings _ ._..__.,‘r_’._/_..

5. Photographs {please label all photos clearly)
Adjoinmg Buldings __‘_Q_ﬁ_ F:'FLFZ“;

Sunrounding Neighborhood e o

G. Current Zoning Classification: _ ID ‘Q : t) N, o

RECOMMENDATIONS / COMMENTS:

D Approval [:] Disapproval U Approval condiiinned on required meodifications of the application to conform with the following recommendatians:

Signed by . B N Date) _
for the Drector, Qffice of Planning and Comimunity Canservation

Ruvised 2/05/02

SCHEDULED DATES, CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND POSTING FOR A
BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 304.2



Departrr.f Permits and Development Mal‘nent (PDM)
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avevnue
Towson, Maryland 21204

The abpplication for your proposéd Building Permit application has been reviewed and is accepted for
filing by s . | on ___. o _
| (name of planner) . Date (A)

A sign indicating the proposed building must be posted on;the property for fifteen (15) days before a
decision can be rendered. The cost of filing is $50.00. ’!‘his fee is subject to change. Confirm atl

curtent fees prior 1o filing the application.

In the absence of a request for public hearing during the 15-day posiing period, a decision can be
expected within approximately four weeks. However, if a vélid demand is received by the closing date,
then the decision shall only be rendered after the required public speciai hearing.

!
]

*SUGGESTED POSTING DATE | D (15 Days Before C)
. DATE POSTED __ B e
. HEARING REQUESTED? YES NO . -DATE 3 ,
CLOSING DAY (LAST DAY FOR HEARING DEMAND) ___ _ ¢ (B-3 Work Days)
TENTATIVE DECISION DATE ___ _ B (A + 30 Days)

*Usually within 15 days of filing

oy arw ey il Sl kAN Sk e g -l|-|—m——.-—lnh_-n_ﬁ-ﬂl-ﬂ-.-r#.w-u:--.ﬂ A gl ]l DY g e et g el el el P S o g i A e ek =k il Py il Pk e g ol il el B Al S it P i S B g Bl ok el el Pl B P i B e i P Gl Py ol S ) B B il ol el Sl Y A ke B S Ay i e ey g e P s’ WP

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

District:

| ocation of Property: N e

e

! - —

. P s ekl o —, J el

Posted by B o o D!ate of POSH”Q: . R ~
Signature | |

Number of Signs: 3

!

Revised 2/25/99



THOMAS J. HOFF, INC.

Landscape Architects and Land Development Consuliants
406 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE
TOWSON, MD. 21204
410-296-3668
FAX 410-296-5326

November 2, 2002

Lin Lanham

Office of Planning
Courts Building
Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Lots 55 & 64, Dengler Heights, 4106 Klausmier Road
Undersized Lot Request

Dear Lin:

As per my meetings with you and Jeff Long, it is my understanding that the Planning
Office will support our request for a building permit on an undersized lot on the above
referenced property.

We are not submitting building elevation drawings at this time because a house plan has
not been selected yet. We will provide elevation drawings at the time of building permit
filing 1f you want to review them.

Since we submitted a set of photographs with our panhandle lot request, we have not
included additional photographs at this time. However, if you need additional copies of
the photographs, please give me a call.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please give me a call.

¥ Hiz); Sﬁ %

Thomas J. Hoff, RLA
President
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND |

Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
o Interoffice Correspondence

— il —rm — — ra—

DATE: April 15, 2004

TO: Timothy Kotroco, Director
Permits & Development Management
Attn.: David Duvall

FROM: Theresa R, Shelton ‘ﬁ@
Board of Appeals

SUBJECT:  CLOSED APPEAL CASE FILES

The following case(s) have been finalized and the Board of Appeals is

closing the copy of the appeal cagse tile(s) and returning the file(s) and exhibits (1f
applicable) attached herewith.

BOARD OF PDM NAME LOCATION
APPEALS FILE NUMBER
CASE NUMBER
03-216-A 03-216-A ESTATE OF JOHN C. DUNN 4104 KLAUSMIER ROAD
03-217-A 03-217-4 ESTATE OF JOHN C. DUNN 4104 KLAUSMIER ROAD
03-371-A 03-371-A JAVAD AND GUITY 9402 BELAIR ROAD
VARZANDEH

Attachment:  SUBJECT FILE(S) / EXHIBIT(S) ATTACHED:
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SCALE: 1"=500"

’ SITE DATA
I / I NET SITE AREA: 15000 SF. = O34 AC ¢

EXISTING ZONING: DR-5.5

EXISTING USE = VACANT
PROPOSED USE = SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED LOT

ZONING HISTORY:
54 53 - 52 THERE 1S NO PRIOR ZONING HISTORY ON THIS SITE

// JAMES & | GENERAL NOTES:

GNENDOLINE CLINE
(Ob( < | TAX ACC. . ) BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHONWN

? HIO30371800 | . HEREON TAKEN FROM DEED, BALTIMORE COUNTY GIS
7 : AND OTHER SOURCES. BOUNDARY SHOWN DOES NOT
REPRESENT A FIELD RUN SURVEY.

Zay

/ JOHN & CHQNE BOGDAN

/ DEED REF. 10620/3686
TAX ACC. #2200019841

HILLIZM ¢

RUTH REYNOL.DS
ACC. #1186011253

2) PROPERTY IS SERVED BY PUBLIC NWATER & SENWER.

3) ALL FUTURE SIGNS WILL COMPLY WITH SECTION
450 BCZR.

DR-5.9

| - 5) SITE 15 NOT IN CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA,
6) SITE 1S5 NOT IN ANY MORITURIUM AREA.
DONALD ¢ ' ) 1) THERE ARE NO HISTORICAL BUILDINGS ON SITE.
KATHLEEN BCKART / |
DEEF REF. 4613/234 / - ZONING RELIEF REQUESTED:

4) SITE 1S NOT IN 100 YR, FLOOD PLAIN.
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/ % A TAX ACC. 116035200, AMES CLINE
JOSEPH & TRACY | 0 o 16035201 § 16035202 ZAX ACC VARIANCE TO ALLOW A LOT WIDTH OF 5¢' IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED
e KATZENBERGER n | Y _ 1 OBOSTHON 55' AND TO APPROVE AN UNDERSIZED LOT. SECTION IBO2.3.C.
.

TAX ACC. #2200022665[3
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PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

LOT 55 & 64 OF DENGLER HEIGHTS
PLAT REFERENCE 12/1&

4106 KLAUSMIER ROAD

TAX MAP # 72, GRID # 3, PARCELS # 1008, LOTS 55 ¢ 64
Iith ELECTION DISTRICT, 5th COUNCILMANIC BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD

SCALE: 1"=20"
THOMAS J. HOFF, INC.

DATE: 11/02/02
LAND DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS | J0B NO.: 441-OI
T T LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS

DESIGNED: TUH
406 NEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE .
TONSON MARYLAND 21204 DRAWN:  TUH/ZJJ

ONNER:

THE ESTATE OF JOHN C. DUNN, JR.
MARGARET M. BARRETT
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
38600 CEDARBROCKE PLACE
BALTIMORE, MD. 2123¢

DEED REF. £402/257 ‘BOTH LOTS)

LOT 55, TAX ACC. #1104075350 o P _
\\\ LOT b4, TAX ACC. HIC4OT5353 410-296-5662 | AX 4|0-296-5226 | CHECKED:
REVISIONS: DRAWING NUMBER:
" /
\ L_.\ / SHEET | OF |

cALand Projects RINGOO-44N441-01\dwg\441 ZONING PLATS.dug, 11/02/2002 O1:11:18 PM, THH, INC.
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